
1 

 

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPALITY AND COUNTY WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 

AGREEMENT MODIFICATION #1 

  

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 

COUNTY OF HINDS 

MDEQ AGREEMENT NO. 196-2-SW-5.6 

 

SUBAWARD AGREEMENT  

 

This document is a Modification to the Subaward Agreement between the Mississippi Department 

of Environmental Quality (“MDEQ”), a pass-through entity as defined in 2 C.F.R. 200.1, and the 

City of Tupelo, UEI Number: DK9PFM6XSDR7 (“SUBRECIPIENT”, and together with MDEQ, 

the “Parties”, and each, a “Party”) which was entered into on the 15th day of August 2023.  

 

WITNESSETH THAT: 

 

Whereas, MDEQ has determined that a modification of the Agreement is required: 

 

IT IS NOW THEREFORE AGREED BY THE PARTIES THAT: 

 

Section 7. CONSIDERATION AND PAYMENT, Subsections A-C. are revised as follows: 

7. CONSIDERATION AND PAYMENT  

A. Project Cost.  The total Project cost shall not exceed $2,238,248.05, with 

said amount broken down as follows:   

i. MCWI Grant Funds shall not exceed $1,119,124.02; 

 

ii. The Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (“LFRF”) received by 

SUBRECIPIENT from the U.S. Treasury or the Mississippi Department of Finance 

and Administration used as matching funds in this Agreement shall not exceed 

$1,119,124.02; 

 

iii. Any LFRF transferred to SUBRECIPIENT from a county or 

municipality (“Transferred LFRF”) shall not exceed $0.00;  

 

iv. Any other funds that SUBRECIPIENT obligates(ed) to the project 

that are not eligible for MCWI match (“Other Funds”) shall not exceed $0.01.  

 

B. Professional fees that will be reimbursed with MCWI Grant Funds shall not 

exceed $89,529.92. This amount is included in, and is not in addition to, the maximum 

MCWI Grant Funds specified in Article 7.A.i, above and Article 7.C., below. 

SUBRECIPIENT understands and acknowledges that the amount of professional 

fees, as defined in the MCWI Regulations, Rule 1.1 E. (18), that may be matched with 



2 

 

MCWI Grant Funds is limited to no more than 4% of the total amount of costs actually 

incurred on the Project, which in no case may be more than the total Project cost set forth 

in Article 7.A., above.   

C. Consideration.  As consideration for the performance of the tasks included 

in this Agreement, MDEQ agrees to reimburse SUBRECIPIENT an amount not to exceed 

One Million One Hundred Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars 

and Two Cents ($1,119,124.02) (the “Maximum Amount”).  

MDEQ is under no obligation to provide funds to SUBRECIPIENT if 

SUBRECIPIENT has not met, or does not continue to meet, minimum federal requirements 

to receive funds, such as but not limited to, adhering to applicable procurement 

requirements found in 2 C.F.R. Part 200 et al.  Moreover, MDEQ bears no responsibility 

relative to SUBRECIPIENT’s expenditure of its own funds.  To that end, in the process of 

review of documentation for reimbursement, as well as compliance monitoring activities 

associated with the Program, MDEQ is not responsible or liable for any expenditure made 

by SUBRECIPIENT with its funds.  As such, SUBRECIPIENT is solely responsible for 

compliance with federal and state requirements associated with its LFRF, its LFRF 

Transferred Funds, and any other funds it uses towards its Project that are not a part of the 

MCWI Grant Funds.  SUBRECIPIENT must substantiate all expenditures in a compliant 

manner.  MDEQ is under no obligation to reimburse costs incurred that are not 

demonstrably compliant with federal and state law. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

{Signature Page Follows} 



3 

 

Except as it is modified by the provisions of Agreement Modification No. 1, this Agreement 

shall remain in full force and effect and all other provisions thereof are hereby incorporated and 

reaffirmed as if fully set forth herein. 

 

   

 

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

 

 

______________________________    

Chris Wells        

Executive Director 

 

 

______________________________ 

Date 
 
 

 

 

CITY OF TUPELO 

 

 

_______________________________                

Mayor Todd Jordan 

Signature of Authorized Representative 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Todd Jordan  

Printed Name        

 

_______________________________ 

Title 

 

_______________________________ 

Date 


